

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALICE O'BRIEN
Counsel of Record
JASON WALTA
KEIRA MCNETT
LAURA GEVARTER KENNEDY
National Education Association
1201 16th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035
aobrien@nea.org

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

April 9, 2025

KRISTY K. ANDERSON
Maryland State Education Association
140 Main St.
Annapolis, MD 21401
(443) 758-8395

DANIEL J. MCNEIL
CHANNING M. COOPER
American Federation of Teachers
555 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-5690

ROBERT KIM
JESSICA LEVIN
Education Law Center
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 624-1815

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and summary of argument	3
Argument	5
A. Exposure to diverse ideas is not a cognizable burden on religious exercise; it is the foundation for education in the United States.....	5
1. The Constitution does not recognize mere exposure to ideas as an actionable burden on religion.....	6
2. Public education in the United States is founded on the importance of exposure to diverse ideas.....	9
3. Montgomery County Public Schools’ inclusive curriculum is consistent with constitutional principles and reflects the traditional role of public education	12
B. The right of parents to direct the upbringing and education of their children does not include the prerogative to burden schools with unworkable obligations.....	14
1. History and tradition do not recognize the right of parents to insist that a school operate in accordance with their religious beliefs	15
2. Requiring schools and educators to anticipate parents’ religious objections and provide alternative learning arrangements is practically unworkable.....	21
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	9,21
<i>American Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	17
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	9
<i>Board of Educ. v. Purse</i> , 28 S.E. 896 (Ga. 1897).....	19
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	23
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	10
<i>Brown v. Woodland Joint Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994)	20,26
<i>California Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	28
<i>C.H. v. Sch. Dist. of the Chathams</i> , 698 F. Supp. 3d 752 (D.N.J. 2023)	27
<i>Commonwealth ex. rel. Hart v. Hart</i> , 14 Phil. Rep. 352 (Pa. 1880).....	18
<i>Davis v. Page</i> , 385 F. Supp. 395 (D.N.H. 1974).....	25,26

<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	17
<i>Elk Grove Unif. Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7–8
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	29
<i>Ferriter v. Tyler</i> , 48 Vt. 444 (1876).....	19
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)	26,27
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	25
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6–7
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	10
<i>Hardwick v. Bd. of Sch. Trs.</i> , 205 P. 49 (Cal. App. 1921)	19
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	21
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	29–30
<i>Herndon v. Chapel Hill–Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	8,27
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	8–9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	9
<i>Kidder v. Chellis</i> , 59 N.H. 473 (1879)	19–20

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	9
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Linnemeir v. Bd. of Trs. of Purdue Univ.</i> , 260 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2001)	20,25
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	9–10
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	30
<i>Moody v. Cronin</i> , 484 F. Supp. 270 (C.D. Ill. 1979)	25
<i>Morrow v. Wood</i> , 35 Wis. 59 (1874)	19
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	8,15,16– 17,18–19,28
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	26,27
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	23
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015)	21
<i>People ex rel. Barry v. Mercein</i> , 3 Hill 399 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1842).....	18
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	15
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	17
<i>Reinoehl v. Penn-Harris-Madison Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 23-cv-889, 2024 WL 4008301 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 30, 2024)	27

<i>Rulison v. Post</i> , 79 Ill. 567 (1875).....	19
<i>Samuel Benedict Mem'l Sch. v. Bradford</i> , 36 S.E. 920 (Ga. 1900)	19
<i>School Bd. Dist. No. 18 v. Thompson</i> , 103 P. 578 (Okla. 1909).....	19
<i>Sedlock v. Baird</i> , 185 Cal. Rptr. 3d 739 (Cal. App. 2015)	26
<i>Sewell v. Bd. of Educ. of Defiance Union Sch.</i> , 29 Ohio St. 89 (1876)	19
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 827 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 61 N.E. 730 (Ind. 1901)	19
<i>State v. Webber</i> , 8 N.E. 708 (Ind. 1886)	19
<i>State ex rel. Sheibley v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 48 N.W. 393 (Neb. 1891).....	19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	25
<i>Todd v. Rochester Cmty. Sch.</i> , 200 N.W.2d 90 (Mich. App. 1972).....	25
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	7,25
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024).....	15–16,17,21

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10,16
<i>Wood v. Arnold</i> , 915 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	17
Constitutional Provisions, Statues, and Rules	
IND. CONST. art. VIII, § 1 (1851).....	12
ME. CONST. art. VIII (1820)	12
MASS. CONST. pt. II, ch. V, § 2 (1780).....	11
N.H. CONST. Pt. 2, art. LXXXIII (1783)	11–12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. 1.....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. 14.....	passim
Other Authorities	
Am. Psych. Ass’n, <i>School-Based Risk and Protective Factors for Gender Diverse and Sexual Minority Children and Youth</i> (2015), https://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/programs/safe- supportive/lgbt/risk-factors.pdf	13
Stephen E. Bennett et al., <i>Reading’s Impact on Democratic Citizenship in America</i> , 22 POL. BEHAV. 167 (2000).....	10–11
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES	17

- Children, Youth & Families, Nat'l Acad. of Sci.,
Eng'g & Med., *Report in Brief: Preventing
Bullying Through Science, Policy and
Practice* (2016),
[https://nap.nationalacademies.org/resource/
23482/preventing_bullying_RiB.pdf](https://nap.nationalacademies.org/resource/23482/preventing_bullying_RiB.pdf) 13
- Ralph Ellison, *THE INVISIBLE MAN* (1947).....24
- F. Scott Fitzgerald, *THE GREAT GATSBY* (1925)24
- Lianna Golden, *Overcrowding has kids sitting
on the floor at MCPS school; parents
demand action*, ABC 7 News (Jan. 28, 2025),
[https://wjla.com/news/local/overcrowding-
mcps-school-pta-parents-school-board-
ashburton-elementary-school-bethesda-
maryland-md-overcrowded-staffing-
concerns-hilary-swab-students-sit-on-floor-
montgomery-county-public-school-full-time-
psychologists-special-education-teacher....](https://wjla.com/news/local/overcrowding-mcps-school-pta-parents-school-board-ashburton-elementary-school-bethesda-maryland-md-overcrowded-staffing-concerns-hilary-swab-students-sit-on-floor-montgomery-county-public-school-full-time-psychologists-special-education-teacher....)28–29
- Lewis Hochheimer, *THE LAW RELATING TO THE
CUSTODY OF INFANTS* (3d ed. 1899)..... 18
- Thomas Jefferson, *A Bill for the More General
Diffusion of Knowledge* (1779), *reprinted in*
THE COMPLETE JEFFERSON (Saul K. Padover
ed., 1943) 11
- Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of Virginia*
(1781), *reprinted in THE COMPLETE*
JEFFERSON (Saul K. Padover ed., 1943)..... 6

- Wojciech Kaczkowski et al., *Examining the Relationship Between LGBTQ-Supportive School Health Policies and Practices and Psychosocial Health Outcomes of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Heterosexual Students*, 9 LGBT HEALTH 43 (2022), <https://www.liebertpub.com/doi/epdf/10.1089/lgbt.2021.0133>..... 13–14
- James Kent, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (O.W. Holmes, Jr., ed., 12th ed. 1873)..... 18
- Law Firm Anti-Racism All. & Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, *The Very Foundation of Good Citizenship: The Legal and Pedagogical Case for Culturally Responsive and Racially Inclusive Public Education for All Students* (Sept. 29, 2022), <https://www.nea.org/sites/default/files/2022-09/lfaa-nea-white-paper.pdf>..... 14
- Terrence McNally, CORPUS CHRISTI (1998)..... 25
- Montgomery County Pub. Sch., *2023–2024 Annual Report to the Community* (July 2024), <https://ww2.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/annualreport/2024/asset/pdf/2023-2024-AnnualReport-FINAL-web.pdf>..... 22
- Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., *Digest of Education Statistics* (2022), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d22/tables/dt22_215.30.asp..... 22
- Gordon Parks, THE LEARNING TREE (1963)..... 25

Nancy Roberts Trott, <i>School District Anti-Gay Policy Splits N.H. Town</i> , L.A. TIMES (March 17, 1996), https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1996-03-17-mn-47986-story.html	24
William Shakespeare, TWELFTH NIGHT	24
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (1836)	17–18
U.S. Ctr. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>LGBTQ-Supportive School Policies and Practices Help All Students Thrive</i> (June 2022), https://web.archive.org/web/20240612163154/https://www.cdc.gov/healthyouth/safe-supportive-environments/pdf/LGBTQ-School-Policies-Practices.pdf	13
Virgil, THE AENEID	24
Kurt Vonnegut, SLAUGHTERHOUSE-FIVE (1969)	25
George Washington, <i>Presidential Farewell Address</i> (Sept. 17, 1796), <i>reprinted in A COMPILATION OF THE MESSAGES AND PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS, 1789–1902</i> (James D. Richardson ed., 1903)	12
